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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

October 31, 2006 {510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-0335

Mr. Ken Benson

Vulcan Materials

501 El Charro Road

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No.- A Vulcan Materials, 501 El Charro Road, Pleasanton,
CA - Work Plan Approval ‘ )

Dear Mr. Bensorn:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above
referenced site including the document entitled, “Preliminary Site Assessment Work Plan,” dated
October 17, 2006, prepared on your behalf by ENV America. The work plan proposes advancing
four borings to first encountered groundwater or a depth of 50 feet below ground surface to
assess the extent of fuet hydrocarbons at the site.

During removal of gasoline and diesel underground storage tanks, total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) as diesel were detected in soil samples beneath collected beneath the former tanks at
concentrations up to 1,800 milligrams per kilogram {mgfkg). TPH as gasoline was detected in soll
at concentrations up to 31 mgfkg. No water samples have been collected to assess whether fuel
hydrocarbons have impacted groundwater in the area of the former tanks. As discussed in
technical comment 2 below, collection of groundwater samples is a requirement for this site.

ACEH concurs with the proposed scope of work provided the technical comments below are
addressed during the field investigation. We request that you address the following technical
comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below. Please provide
72-hour advance written notification to this office {e-mail preferred to jerry.wickham@acgov.org)
prior to the start of field activities.

JECHNICAL COMMENTS

1.  Soil Sampling. ACEH concurs with the proposed soil boring locations and methods for soil
sampling. Please present the results in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report
requested below.

2. Depth of Borings and Groundwater Sampling. siollection of groundwater samples will be
required to assess the extent of potential contamination at the site. The Work Plan indicates
that soil borings will be advanced to first encountered groundwater, a maximum of 50 feet
bgs, or refusal using a hollow stem auger drill rig. Review of the case file for a previous fuel
leak case that was closed on July 22, 1998, indicates that groundwater was encountered
between 63 and 79 feet bgs. Therefore, we request that the soil borings be extended to first-
encountered groundwater, which may be greater than 50 feet but is expected to be less than
80 feet bgs. The proposed use of a temporary well point to collect the groundwater samples
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is acceptable. Flease present the groundwater sampling results in the Soil and Groundwater
Investigation Report requested below.

3. Detailed Well Survey. We request that you locate all water supply wells (monitoring and
production wells: active, inactive, standby, decommissioned, abandoned and dewatering,
drainage and cathodic protection wells} within 2,000 ft of the subject site. We recommend
that you obtain well information from both the Zone 7 Water Agency and the State of
California Department of Water Resources, at a minimum. Submittal of maps showing the
location of all wells identified in your study, and the use of tables to report the data, including
well construction details, collected as part of your survey are required. Well construction
details are to include the well diameter, screen slot size, total depth of the boring, depths of
the screened interval, depths of the filter pack, year of installation, and other construction
details that may be relevant. The status of the water supply well, whether active,
decommissioned, or unknown is to be included where known. Please present your results in
the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report reguested below.

4. Facility Map. In future reports for this site, please include a map that is intermediate in scale
between Figure 1 and Figure 2 to allow the area of investigation to be located within the
facility.

5. Geotracker Submittals. A review of the SWRCB Geotracker website indicates that no data
or reports have been submitted to Geotracker for your site. Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729
and 2729.1, beginning September 1, 2001, all anaiytical. data, including monitoring well
samples, submitted in a repori to a regulatory agency as part of the LUFT program, must be
transmitted  electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website via the intermet. Additionally,
beginning January 1, 2002, all permanent monitoring points utilized to collected groundwater

- samples (i.e. monitoring wells) and submitted in a report to a regulatory agency, must be
surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea level and latitude and longitude accurate to within 1-
meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker
website. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). In order to remain in regulatory compliance, please
upload all analytical data (cellected on or after September 1, 2001) and a copy, in PDF
format, of all reports prepared after July 1, 2005.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

e March 8, 2007 — Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthonzed release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC} require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cléanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrch.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
“| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information andfor recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

F'RDFESSIONAL.CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, yout are to
present site - specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure ali that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel Jeak case meet this requirement,

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund {Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at {510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

JMm
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Colleen Winey, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Bryan Behr

ENV America

244 California Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111

Conna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
Fite




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES A0
AGENCY 3
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Directar ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

August 28, 2006 {510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

Mr. Ken Benson
Vulcan Materials

P.O. Box 636
Pieasanton, CA 94566

Subject: Fuel Leak Case N&
CA

Y. Vulcan Materials, 501 El Charro Road, Pleasanton,

Dear Mr. Benson:

In correspondence dated November 28, 2005 (attached), Alameda County Environmental Health
(ACEH) conditionally approved a Work Plan entitled, “Draft Preliminary Site Assessment Work
Plan,” dated May 20, 2003, prepared on your behalf by Brown and Caldwell. The work plan
proposed advancing four borings to first encountered groundwater or a depth of 50 feet below
ground surface to assess the extent of fuel hydrocarbons at the site. The ACEH correspondence
requested that you conduct the proposed soil and groundwater investigation provided that our
technical comments were addressed during the field investigation and submit the results by April
19, 2006. To date, we have not received notification that the field investigation was conducted,
the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report, or a request for a time extension. We reiterate
the request made in our November 28, 2006 correspondence to conduct the requested work.

Your soil and water investigation Work Plan is late, and your fuel leak site is not in compliance
with ACEM directives. In order for your site to return to compliance, please submit the previously
requested Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report by November 30, 2006. This date is not an
extension of your due date, reports for this site are late and your site is out of compliance. ACEH
makes this request pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR
sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the duties of a responsible party in
response to a reportable unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your
compliance with this request.

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring, or reports are not submitted as reguested,
we will consider referring your case to the County District Attorney or other appropriate agency,
for enforcement. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes ACEH
enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for
each day of violation. Please note that further delays in investigation, late reports, or
enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to receive cost reimbursement from
the State's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund.



Ken Benson
August 28, 2006
Page 2

If you have any questions, please call me at (510} 567-6791.

Sincerely,

SN Ln

Jerry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment: ACEH Correspondence Dated November 28, 2005

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Colleen Winey, QIC 80201, Zone 7 Water Agency, 100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Tina Bauer, Brown and Caldwell, 2701 Prospect Park Drive, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Sunil Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 | Street, 17" floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-
2828

Shari Knierem, SWRGB Cleanup Fund, 1001 | Street, 17" floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-
2828

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® @ &
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PRCTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

November 28, 2005 (510) 567-6700
FAX {510} 337-6335

Mr. Ken Benson

Vulcan Materials

501 El Charro Read

Pleasanton, CA 945866

Subject: Fuel Leak Case NESRSMEEESNN \/uican Materials, 501 Ei Charro Road, Pleasanton,

CA — Work Plan Approval
Dear Mr. Benson:

t am the caseworker recently assigned to your case. Please send future correspondence or
inguiries regarding this case to my attention. Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
staff has reviewed the case file for the above referenced site and the document entitled, “Draft
Preliminary Site Assessment Work Plan,” dated May 20, 2003, prepared on your behalf by Brown
and Caldwell. The work plan proposes advancing four borings to first encountered groundwater
or a depth of 50 feet below ground surface to assess the extent of fuel hydrocarbons at the site.

During removal of gasoline and diesel underground storage tanks, total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) as diesel were detected in soil samples beneath collected beneath the former tanks at
concentrations up to 1,800 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). TPH as gasoline was detected in soil
at concentrations up to 31 mg/kg. No water samples have been collected to assess whether fuel
hydrocarbons have impacted groundwater in the area of the former tanks.

ACEH concurs with the proposed scope of work provided the technical comments included below
are addressed. We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the
proposed work, and send us the reports described below. Please provide 72-hour advance
written notification to this office {e-mail preferred to jerry.wickham@acgov.org) prior to the start of
field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil Borings. ACEH concurs with the proposed soil boring locations. The soils are to be
continuously sampled and logged and screened in the field using a photoionization detector
{PID). ACEH requests that soil samples be submitted for analyses for all depth intervals
where staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed. If staining, odor, or elevated
PID readings are ohserved over an interval of several feet, a sufficient number of soil
samples from this interval should be submitted for laboratory analyses to characterize the
fuel hydrocarbon concentrations within this interval. In addition, one soil sample collected
approximately two feet below the interval of observed staining, odor, or elevated PID
readings should be submitted for laboratory analysis. If no staining, odor, or elevated PID
readings are not observed, please submit one soil sample collected at approximately 15 feet
below ground surface and one soil sample collected from the capillary fringe or the total




Mr. Ken Benson

November 28, 2005
Page 2

depth of the boring for lahoratory analysis. Seil boring logs are to be presented in the Soil
and Groundwater Investigation Report requested below.

2. Laboratory Analyses. The proposed laboratory analyses for soil and groundwater sampies
are acceptable. Flease present the results in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report
requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

+  April 19, 2006 — Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroteum
UST system, and require your compliznce with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy
and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County
FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB
- adopted regulations that require elecironic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of ali reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these

requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documenis submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the staté’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510} 567-6791.
Sincerely,

MMM

am
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload {ftp) Instructions

cc: Colfeen Winey, QIC 80201, Zone 7 Water Agency, 100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Tina Bauer, Brown and Caldwell, 2701 Prospect Park Drive, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Donna Drogos, ACEM
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
' 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
March 25, 2003 _ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

RO 2527 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Ken Benson
Vulcan Materials

P.O. Box 636
Pleasanton, CA 94566

RE:  Vulcan Materials, 501 E]l Charro Road, Pleasanton (unincorporated) — Request for
Preliminary Site Assessment Work Plan

Dear Mr. Benson:

Two underground storage tanks (UST) were removed from this site on November 5, 2002. One

UST was of 12,000-gallon capacity and used to store diesel fuel. The second UST was of 6000-
gallon capacity and used to store gasoline. Tank inverts were at reported depths of between 11.5
and 12.5 feet below ground. Samples were collected of native materials at the base of the shared
UST excavation and beneath each of the dispensers.

Soil sample results indicated an unauthorized release occurred at this site. Up to 1800 parts per
million (ppm) Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-d) and detectable concentrations of
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and total Xylenes, as well as the fuel oxygenate tert-Butanol (TBA), were
identified in collected samples. Consequently, an Unauthorized Release Report (ULR) was
completed by your tank removal contractor on November 25, 2002,

This letter constitutes a request for submittal of a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) workplan
and Site Conceptual Model (SCM).

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan - Consistent with provisions of Article 11,
Corrective Action Requirements, Section 2720 et seq., Title 23, California Code of Regulations
(CCR), a PSA must be conducted to initially assess the extent of the release at the site. The PSA
typically involves the installation of several soil borings and construction of an array of
monitoring wells strategically located to track contaminant location. However, in this case it will
be acceptable to begin this preliminary phase of the project with a series of push-tool (i.e.,
GeoProbe) sampling points. Such expedited site assessment tools and methods are a scientifically
valid and cost-effective approach to fully define the three-dimensional extent of fuel releases.
Technical protocol for expedited site assessments are provide in the US EPA “Expedited Site
Assessment Tools for Underground Storage Tank Sites: A guide for Regulators” (EPA 510-B-
97-001), dated March 1997.
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Re: 501 El Charro Rd., Pleasanton
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Page 2 of 3

2) Site Conceptual Model — You are to develop an initial three-dimensional SCM of site
conditions. A SCM is a set of working hypotheses pertaining to all aspects of the contaminant
release, including site geology, hydrogeology, release history, residual and dissolved
contamination, attenuation mechanisms, pathways to nearby receptors, and likety impacts to
receptors. The SCM is used to identify data gaps that are subsequently filled as the investigation
proceeds. As the data gaps are filled, the working hypotheses are modified, and the overall SCM
is refined and strengthened. Subsurface investigations continue until the SCM no longer changes
as new data are collected. At this point the SCM is considered “validated”. The validated SCM
forms the foundation for developing the most cost-effective final Corrective Action Plan (CAP).

Your attention is directed to “Strategies for Characterizing Subsurface Releases of Gasoline
Containing MtBE,” American Petroleum Institute Publication No. 4699, dated February 2000 as
a resource for development of the SCM. Your attention is also directed to the State Water
Resources Control Board (SWRCB) “Guidelines for Investigation and Cleanup of MTBE and
Other Ether-Based Oxygenates, Final Draft”, dated March 27, 2000, as well as the June 2002
ChevronTexaco Energy Research and Technology Company technical bulletin entitled “Mass
Flux Estimates to Assist Decision-Making” to help in development of the SCM, among other
related tasks. Ican provide copies of any of these documents if you need them.

You are requested to use this initial SCM to help you determine the appropriate configuration for
samnplings points in the pending PSA phase of work at this site. Please present and discuss the
SCM in the PSA workplan, and explain your rationale for the configuration of proposed sampling
points.

TECHINCAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports according to, or otherwise comply with, the following schedule:
May 23, 2003 — Work plan for Preliminary Site Assessment

60 Days from PSA Work Plan Approval — Preliminary Site Assessment Report

July 15, 2003 - Quarterly Report for the Second Quarter 2003

October 15, 2003 — Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter 2003

January 15, 2004 — Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter 2003

April 15, 2004 — Quarterly Report for the First Quarter 2004

These reports and work plans are being requested pursuant to the Regional Board’s authority
under Section 13267(b) of the California Water Code. Each technical report shall include
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conclusions and recommendations for the next phases of work required at the site should
more appear necessary to refine the SCM. We request that all required work be performed in a
prompt and timely manner, as suggested by the noted schedule, above. Revisions to this schedule
shall.be requested in writing with appropriate justification for anticipated delays.

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that all
work plans and technical reports containing professional geologic or engineering evaluations
and/or judgments be completed under the direction of an appropriately-registered or certified
professional. This registered or certified professional shall sign and wet stamp all such reports
and work plans. '

All reports and work plans are to be submitted under cover, signed under penalty of perjury, by
the Responsible Party(ies) who have taken a lead role in compliance with corrective action
directives.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the Alameda County District Attorney, for possible enforcement follow up. Enforcement follow
up may include administrative action or monetary penaities of up to $10,000 per day for each day
of violation of the California Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.76.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6783.

Sincerely, /

Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Betty Graham, RWQCB
Dave Charter, SWRCB UST Fund
Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water Agency
Donna Drogos, ACDEH LOP
Robert Weston, ACDEH




ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

:BTIE/ _ Date of input/By:

Date: / ~ Zg"a 3 | From: /ZM) ém)
Site Name: (/L Cn) PPAT Errps

Address: \55/ C”%C/fflﬂ'f"f"t ﬁ’l) City: féﬁﬁﬁmj Zip: ?V.ﬂX

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

1.{(Y N Tanks Removed? # of removed? L Date removed: _ "5’0

| g, nap
2./Y) N Samples received? Contamination level: ZOO’O ppm /77677%77/

Type of test
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

ewaste oil ekerosene esolvents

3. {¥) N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): Avias eleaded eunleaded sfuel cil ejet

e the deposit refund case.

b. ___ Accouqt for ALL time you have spent oathe case.
C. ____ Turn in Ageount sheet to Leslie-
If there ate funds still-refhaining it is still better to

..transfer the o LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more oyerﬁea DO NOT attempt to continue to
ov,erSee the site’gimply because there are funds
remammg‘
Rem@mhg DepRef $'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/leslie? Y N (If no, explain why below.)

2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.

NA: AALOPTRNS.FRM;REV November 21,1995




Nov 25.02 n8:01a Jay Carpenter (510) 278-9137
DCM, INC. FAX SHEET
FAX TO: Robert Weston DATE: 11/25/02
FAX FROM: JAY CARPENTER TIME: 8:00 AM
COMPANY: Alameda Co. FAX NO.; (510)337-9335

NUMBER OF PAGES 2

NOTES: Rob, Attached is the Unauthorized Release form for Vulcan.

‘Thanks, Jay

If there are any questions or missing pages please call (925) 353-0923
Home Office/Fax (510) 278-9137 Office/Fax (925) 803-6969
Mobile Phone (925) 323-0923 e-mail Address - jay@dcmconst.com
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE/REMOVAL
FIELD INSPECTION REFORT

N .
Facility Name: !L/L,( m ’Wf / [ SHI I Date://,o -02
Facility Address: S"" l (4 e LA ) VL@{/MW | /Contact on site:
Inspector: ! Contractor/Consultant:

Approved closure plan on site. y

Site Safety Plan properly signed.

Changes to approved plan noted.

40B:C fire extinguisher on site.

Residuals property stored/transported.

“No Smoking” signs posted.

Receipt for adequate dry ice noted.

Gas detector challenged by inspector.

Tank Capacity (gallons) 241 (b Obvious corrosion?
Material last stored [il¢ (s Obvious odors from tank?
Dry ice used (pounds) Seams intact? ’
Combustible gas concentration as %LEL. (Note time & sampling point) Tank bed backfill material

(1} 5f Y5 {1 f Obvious discoloration?
) F A8 o ' Obvious odors ex tank bed?
(3) e "Water in excavation?

Oxygen concentration as % voiumg.' (Note time &sampling point.}

Sheen/product on water?

(M _j ""f_( / ; I U Tank tagged by transporter?
@ A ﬂ ' Tank wrapped for transport?
G) ’ - ] _ Tank plugged w/ vent cap?
Tank Material ST By - Date/time tank hauled off?
Wrapping/Coating, if any A A No. of soil samples taken?
Obvious holes? Depth of soil samples ( ft. bgs)

Leak from any tank suspected?

Obvious holes on pipes?

“I eak Report” form given to the operator?

Obvious odors from pipes?

Obviously contaminated soil excavated?

Obvious soil discoloration in piping trench? i

Soil stockpile sampled?

Obvious odars from piping trench?

Stockpile lined AND coversd?

| Water in piping trench?

Water in éxcavation sampled?

MNumber & depth of soil samples from piping trench?

Number/depth of water samples taken?

Number & depth of water samples from piping trench?

All samples properly preserved for transport?

Soil/water sampling protocols acceptable?

/-

Sampling “chain of custody™ noted?

Tank pifiﬁllcd{in or covered?

Tank pif fenced or barricaded?

Transporter a registered HW hauler?

Uniform HW Manifest completed?

Contractor/Consultant reminded of complete
UST Removal Report due within 30 days?

7

174
»
V
v

JStJﬂ -L

Date/Time removal/closure operations completed? I

OT hours or additional charges due from contractor?

20

ool ma)foeralti
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} R ~ ALAMEDA Y HEALTH CARE SERVICESQENCY.
N : S ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
- ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6597
"PHONE # 510/567-6700

1

foowing

and 10 the Fire

Inspections Department to determing # such

De 2nmenl at isast 72 hours prioe o the
ENALTY POR

Remeval of Tank(s) and Piping
Bovence of 3) permit to operats, b) permanent

Sampling
Final Inspection

msat the requirements of State and local laws,
tions:

OBTAINING THESE INSPECTIONS:
Spacipkist: o

THERE 15 A FINANCIAL P

mmmammmmmnsamm
NOT

musl be submitted o thie tys Depanrynt

and Buiding

Mbmmoncompliaruwjm
ndt sl applicable laws and regutations,

E;E

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* x & Complete  plan according to attached instructions * * =*

1. Name of Business MULCAN MA;\-@QI F\ <

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) Qt.)ﬁRD F[EJ—D“U(T‘

2. Bite Address 50( E[_ CH’H’RRO ROﬁD

City ?\QA-SQU'T'O&) _ Zip 235_68 Phone ~285Z
3. Mailing Address P.o. BOX 636

city PLER 5HMT-O 9, zip Y4544 . Phone’
4. Property owner __.___ VULCAN MATERIALS

Business Name (if applicable)

Address P«O- BOX 635

City, State f‘/FHéF\NTO&) CA - Zip ?%5—55

5. Generator name under which tank will be manlfested

VOLCAN  MATERIALS

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested CA L QOO ©72792468

. 11/01/95
it closure plan 10:23:02

{}SR0003262




6. Contractor _Mb_CoOS‘EOCTTCY\) '# Sé,'ces J?\)C
Address __'{I ZL &%[on)ﬁ.(, gT &|3q

City Ddb(l@ , VGAI, Q«’-LSQ% Phone ?ZS'-EJ_?-Q?G?
License Type A 4 HAZ i ¢ 784341

7. Consultant (if applicable)

Address

- City, State ' Phone

8. Main Contact Pegson for Investigation (if applicable)
Name \JEPF bEA\(H\] Title PQCSH)&T‘
Company _DCM consm@.m £ S&Qutte.s b . TR
phone Q25" - 803 -6

3. Number of,underground tanks being closed with this plan 2.

ﬁLength of piping belng removed under thlS plan 50 Fee.+

Total number of underground tanks at thlS facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator)

10. State Reglstered Hazardous Waste Transporterg/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) ‘Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name CLEHP\LOHTER ZN [@32 {_ EPA I.D. No. Q‘-\ROOOOCD70£’5

Hauler License No. _3R575 - _ License Exp. Date ///30/02
Address 3 3 7204 WESTERN AE. _
city Mumw Crry . : state (A zip ?‘5(5-8'.7

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name C.wammm EPA ID# MRMG&Y&IS
Address 2805 ('LDLE_MM Jsf-..

City m - Sta-t‘;: éA‘ Zip‘ 912/5-;7‘ 7"/20 '

‘ev, 11/01/96
18t closure plan



1t.

1z,

13.

14,

" ¢} Tank and Piping ’.néporter .

Name _ LT | (EPA I.D. No. CABDOTY 66392

Hauler License No. _ C0Ol9 'I_,icense-E.xp. Date

Address _Z55 PRRR_RLVD, .

city _RicHmoud | | state _CA _ zip G¥B0(~- (1T
d) Tank and Pngging Disposal Site |

Name | E—C_r | EFA 1.D. No.

Address -

CCity ' | State _- Zip

Sample Collector

Name 784

Company VOC EZ)[}IW/L‘/EL)W C),J)L)MMU

Address 7?77 WU)&L DW€ (j/m

City O-)ﬁhéfﬂ'h\.u 7 State % Zip ég/é&{ Phone éjffym |

Laboratory

Name - R f() S’fq"l\} %ﬁjaﬂ)’@
Address /2’20 CPW\/ WC‘/

- City / ﬂ) S‘tate Q? Zip-. ?Vjéé
| State Certification No. /0 ?‘/ |

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? . Yes{ ] No[ ] Unknownm

If yes, descrlbe

Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

Al PROPoeT To BE REMovsT |, TRNLS Te\Ple_

RINSED ognsuecgg&&c ’Lo\lgs s DRy Tce g
1650 34t of tankK. wil ( 4he ps \_Qg bee:r'tb

V. 11/01/9¢
. closure plan




‘Before tanks are p\ged out and inerted, all egociated Piping must be
flushed back into the tank(s). All acceseible piping must then be
.removed. Inaccesgible piping must be permanently pluQQEd using grout,

. The Bay Area Air Quality Management DlstrlCt 415/771 6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments must also be contacted for tank
removal permi®s. Fire departments typically require the use of g
combustible gas 1nd1cator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibllzty to have a functional combustlble gas
indicator on-site to verify that the tank(s) is inerted.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information *** (gee instructions) *+*

[— Tank : Material .to be Location and
: sampled (tank Depth of
contents, soil, Samples
Use History groundwater)
Capacity include date last
used (estimated)
Boao gaL. 3«5-\“\36‘_ ' <ol EAcH Eubd :-T'
APPROK — 1Z
\2,000 gac | DIEIEL Sot L. EACH END AT

/
pOpLOK - V2

-One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of
p:v.p:l.ng that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected
Alf any ground water is present in the excavation.

‘'Y, 11/01/96 o
Wt closure plan ‘ - - 4




Excavated/Stockpiled Soil )

Stockpiled Soil Volume : Sampling Plan |

(estimated)

| 5O cu. \,’_Dg | { Com pasr(c ' SAMp'.E
PER 26O eu.yDS.

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting. ' :

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] vyes [ 1 no JﬁXﬁ unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from this
office. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party

must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
activities.

16. Chemical méthods'and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples: ' '

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimnm'verificatibn analyses
and .practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

w. 11701796 .
't closure plan - 5 -




17. Submit Site Health.d Safety Plan (See Instrug.ons) .

== o T R
Contaminant EPA or QOther EPA or Other Method
Sought Sample Analysis Method Detection
Preparation . Number : Limit
Method Number .
GASOLINE TPH-6- | gols 1.0 PPy
BTEX B260 O 005 PPM -
EDB4EDC J,
MTHE. - .
ToTRL LEAD AR [.0 wgfr
DIBLEL TPH-D 2OL5 [-O0 PP
BTEX L0 005" PPm
EDBL EDL ' i}
MTRE ‘

18. Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer é)TPrTE- FOMD — 7135491 02

19. Submit Piot Plan *#**(See Instructionsg) ¥+

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report all 1leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
- discovery.
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contawmination Site Report (ULR} form.

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank

removal. The report must contain all information 1i_sted in item 22 of
the instructions. :

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B

(one-B form for each UST to be removed) -{mark box 8 for "tank removed” in
the upper right hand corner)

=v. 11/01/596
St <¢losure plan




ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE | it

PRODUCER (916)443-02¢0 FAX ( 443-0251 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISS A MATTER OF NFORMATION
. | owen Burn Tasurance services S e o OOS r Th CERTTCAT,
License Nuwber: 0670167 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
2831 G Street Suite 200
Sacramento, CA 95816-3721 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE
wsuRED DCM Construction & Services, Inc. reurerp  Everest Indemmity Ins €o c/o Graystone
7172 Regional Street #1139 NsURER B, | State Compensation Ins. Fund
Dublin, CA 94568 seurerc: | Greenwich Insurance c/o Deans & Homer
MSURER
i INSURER €
COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TD THE INSURED NAVED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR COMNDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED CR

MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES, AGGREGATE LATS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMS. :

iR TYPE OF INSURANCE i POLICY NUMBER LY ETTECTVE mﬁ" LIMTS
| GENERAL LABMITY 4000000832001 02/01/2002 | 02/01/2003 | EAcH CCCURRENCE 5 5,000,000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LABILITY FIRE DAMAGE [Any onefire) | $ 50,0004
] cLams mane @ occuR " | MEDEXP (Anyoneperson) 1§ 5, 000]
A X] Pollution PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 5 5,000, 000
|| GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 5,000, 00D
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPUES PER: ) PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGE | § 3,000, 00U
Yoy 158 | Jiec
AUTOMOBILE LIABRITY ) COMBINED SNGLE LMT | ¢
1 ANY AUTO {Ea accident ]
|| AL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
SCHEDULED AUTOS {Par persen)
|| WIRED ALTOS BODILY INJURY .
| | NON.OWNED AUTGS {Per pociden)
... PROPERTY DAMAGE s
{Far accident}
| GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO OWLY - EA ACCIDENT | §
; ANY AUTO GTHER THAN EAACC] §
AT GHLY: PP I
EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE $
:l GOCUR D CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $
5
: OEDUCTIBLE $
RETENTION  § L]
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 713691102 10/01/2002 | i0/01/2003 | X| Zerins] |
B EMPLOYERS' LLABILITY E L. EACH ACCIDENT 5 1,000, 0O
E1. DISEAZE - EA EMPLOYER § 1, 000, 000
€L DISEASE - POLICY LT Is 1,000,000
c W“/Lﬁsed Equip, 2496164 06/01/2002 | 06/01/2003 ;12?‘!;::”& $100, 000
Fchedu'!ed Equip. chedy Equip ?29,225
$1,000 Ded. Special Form

DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONSA OCATIONSIVEHIGLESIEXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENTISFECIAL PROVISIONS
Evidence of Insurance

" Upon non payment of premium, 10 days notice of cancellation will apply.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER [ | noomionm. msureo: msuren LiTier: CANCELEATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXFIRATION DATE THEREGK, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR 10 BAIL
10% _paAvS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFIGATE KOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,
BUT FAILURE TD MAKL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO DBLIGATION OR LIABILITY
FOR INSURED'S RECORDS OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, 1TS AGENTS OR REFRESENTATIVES.

Mary AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Alorll S —

_ Gabriele Hollingsworth/THS j
ACORD 25-5¢i97) FAX: (925)803-1557 ©ACORD C TION 1988




IMPORTANT

if the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poticy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

if SUBROGATION |3 WAIVED, subject to the tarms and conditions of the policy, centain policies may
raquire an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate
holder in lieu of such endorsement{s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a centract hetween
the issuing insurer{s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate hotder, nor does it
affirmatively or negatively amand, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ACORD 25-8 [7/97}




. I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements ang
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that prov:.ded above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Div1s:Lon
and that no work 1§ to begin on thlS project until this plan is approved

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable O0OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety, I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
Property owner or his agent and thaﬁ this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
pProject Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFQORMATION

Name of Business ‘DCM ClondSH2OCE 100 # ngZU\CeQ" TR,
Name of Individual -—JGEF EAVY (rD

Signature —éﬁgli Q—‘k Date 01 - ?—4 __0-2_-

PROPERTY OWNER_OR MOST_RECENT TANK OPERATOR {Circle one)

Name of Bl;xsine;ss VULLF\A) UVUA‘TMW}L‘E’ :
Name of-Individu 1 /%ﬁhé:h/\_ ﬂ Bev’l..ﬂ]h ::DL

Signatur

Date AZ-O[ E[&Z

V. 11701796
st closure plan . -7 -




FRI]"I UMC FAX NO. :925B463255 Oct. 11 2002 8B:41AM P2
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; PLE%AUTDIJ i 4 G568~ O0E3
' PACPERTY OWNER TYPE F" CORPON : Or moviduaL 0O 4. LOCAL MIENCY 7 INSTRICT 8. BTATE AGENCY “n
; ' O3 marNERBSP 3. COUTY ABENCY TI7. FEDERAL AGENCY
| TaNK GANER RAME A — o T e T
! v oum_mm&,t.s _ 425 - PHE 285 Z.
| MAILND OB STREET ADURESS ne
| 50| _EL CHARRO RORD |
,‘ ciTy _ 7 ak
: PLEASPATOAN CA 4538 %17
! TANK OWNRR TYPE e movibuat [Ju. LOCAL AGENCY J DESTRNGT Dla BTATR AGENCY "0
i - CORPORATION :
| D5, PARTHERSHE 015 QBUNTY ABENCY 37, FEDERAL NGENCY
1
.
mswem — Dmmwrwm "
7 STATE FUND & CFOLETTER 509, OTHER —_—
£)7. STATE FUND B €T -
mmmummm-u-mm aling. 01 PCRAY dz.pmm\'mn p.mms 423
wmm“mnhhmth“ﬂmmwiﬂllm
OATE s | PHONE - ! 425
/%é?_k___ - o 4OY3
1.3 AT
"ERV\. 44 Lawc.se_ .
"ETATE LT FRGA.ITY NUMWEGR Ftv Hcal ued OHY 773 | 1998 UPGRAUE GEWTFICATE NOMBER (For loce] vam orvy) an |
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UNIF.) PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED Ft'q

‘ : TANKS:
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 1

{two pages per tank})
Page _{ of_]__,
*PE OF ACTION 1. NEW SITE PERMIT [Ja. AMENDED PERMIT [15. CHANGE OF INFORMATION . [s TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE
theck one item only) {3 7. PERMANENTLY GLOSED ON SITE
[ 3. RENEWAL PERMIT (Specify reasan - for focal use only) {Specify change - for locat use only} ﬁ‘mNK REMOVED
430

JSINESS NAME (Same as FACILITY NAME -1031\ domg qumess As)

VuLcan <

JCATION WITHIN SITE {Opﬂmel)

33 | COMPARTMENTALIZED TANK Oves Tino 434
I "Yes,” complete one page for sach compartment.

ANK 1D # 432 | TANK MANUFACTURER

I UNFT

ATE INSTALLED (YEARMO) 435 | TANK CAPACTTY IN GALLONS 438 |NUMBER OF COMPARTMENTS 437

UNE 7,000 | l

DD!TIONA!. DESCRIPTION (For local use only)

438

PETAQLELIM TYPE

A1, MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL {1 15 AEGULAR UNLEADED 3 2. LeaoED (1 s JeTFUEL

{if marked, complete Patroieum [ 1b. PREMILM UNLEADED s preseL 3 6. aviaTiON FUEL
1. zyg:zma PETROLEUM 3 1. MIDGRADE UNLEADED 3 1. casoroL O 29. oTHER
% 3. GHEMICAL PRODUCT COMMON NAME (from Hazardous Materials Invenory page} 441 JCAS # ffrom Hazardous Materials inveniory page) 442 |

4. HAZARDOUS WASTE (incluties

tised Ol

] o5. UNKNOWRH

YPE OF TANK ' ﬁ SHVGLE WALL [ 2. SINGLE waALL WITH [ 5 SINGLE WALL WITH INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM 443
Check one ftam only) ﬂ 2. DOUBLE WALL EXTERIOR MEMBRANE LINER O o5 unkNowWN
[ 4. SINGLE WALL IN A VAULT [T 99 OTHER

ANK MATERIAL - primary tank O 1. Bare STEEL [ 3 FIBERGLASS / PLASTIC O 5. CONCRETE JBh 95, UNKNOWN 244
Chack ane item only) Oz stamess sTeer” [ 4. STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS {71 & FRP COMPATIBLE W/100% METHANDL O %.omER

RENFORGED FPLASTIC (FRP) -
“ANI MATERIAL - secandary tank L} 1. BARE STEEL [J 3. FIBERGLASS / PLASTIC 1 8. FRP COMPATIBLE W/100% METHANOL %-95 UNKNOWN 445
Cheack one item only) [ 2. STAINLESS STEEL [ 4 STEEL GLAD WIFIBERGLASS [] 9. FRP NON-GORRODIBLE JACKET S OTHEA .

REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP} O 10. GOATED STEEL
UJ s concReTE

TANK INTEFgDFI LINING B +. AUBBER LINED T 3. epoxy UNING 0 5. aLASS LINING JEH-05. UNKNOWN 448 DATE INSTALLED 447
3R COATIN
Thack one iter only} O 2. arve LNiNG {3 4. pHENCLIG LINING O & ununeD [1 po. oTHER —
(For lecal use only)
ITHER CORROSION O 1. manUFACTURED CATHODIC [0 3 FBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC PHes. unkeown 448 DATE INSTALLED 449
3ROTECTION IF APPLICABLE PROTECTION
‘Check one item only) [] 2. SACRIFICIAL ANCDE L] 4. IMPRESSED CURRENT O ¢a. oTHER _
{For focal use only)
3PHL AND OVERFILL YEAR INSTALLED 450 TYPE (For locaf use only) 451 OVERFILL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT: YEAR INSTALLED 452
‘Chock alt that apply) 1. SPILL CONTAINMENT (Jsamams [ a FILLTUBE SHUT OFF VALVE
1 2. oRoPTuBE [ 2. sALL FLOAT O3 4 exempPr

[ 3 sTRIKER PLATE

IF DOUBLE WALL TANK OR TANK WITH BLADDER {Check one flem orly): 464

453

IF SINGLE WALL TANK (Check al that appiy):

{3 1. VISUAL (EXPOSED PORTION ONLY) ] 5. MANUAL TANK GAUGING {MTG) [ 1. VISUAL (SINGLE WALL (N VAULT ONLY)
O 2. AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING (ATG) O & vADOSE ZONE
0 3. conTmvous ATE 1 7. GROUNDWATER JB2. CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL MONITORING
] 4. STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONGILIATION (SIR)+ O s TaMK TESTING £ 3. maNUAL MONITORING

BIENNIAL TANK TESTING [ 0. omHER

ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED {YRMO/DAY) 455 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF SUBSTANGCE REMAINING 456 TANK FHLLED WITH INERT MATERIAL?

fofor o) Dvee  Phoo
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UNIFiEo PHOGRAN CONSOLIDATED FORM

{510) 278-9137

Alpmeds

Caky

‘ . TANKS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 2
Pie 2o o=
ASDVEGROUND PIPIGD
BYTEM TYPE Ji 1. oncasung Iz sucTioN Osonmry. s o pressurs . suenon Clsnasviry. 2
mr:ummm O v stncu was, O unen eeson D w oteea wm| D1 emoue wint Do, Unknown a2
Oz oomewar  Bos, ummonn 4 DOUBLE WAL Dw.onen
MANUFACTUHER o AB1]  MANUFACTURER T — 453
MATERALS £+ pane sTER [ 0. e compaTions vinaos uemanal | [ 1. aape svee [ 6. FAP CONPATIBLE WiiDH METHANCK.
rEETION Do saniessarer. Dy, QAYANZED STREL [0 2 avani588 STEEL 7, osvaZED STEEL
[1'3. MASTIC COMPATIBLE WITH CONTENTS ot | [ PLASTIC COMPATIERE WITH CONTENTS e REXBLE ¢iOPR)
D4 retaowass O s AEXBLE (HOPE} 6. OTHER [ & pEERaLALS Do, carviooic rroveenon Clos. omien
o srec.wionatna (e ATHODIC PROTECTION ap| Ol sTEEL veDORTNG Ces. unxsionwn
Y r'j: i -7__‘ ® i:_I“-K‘ ;:‘ " ..l L ¥ =y TS P v I T P ....-3.‘.-‘.,'_-.‘;4,.
s ol a&&;ém;ﬁ, L T AT A o RN DETIREIION (ool 00t appld) ' 7
e PR ADGYEQROUND FIRING
SINGLE WALL APIND e MNOLE WALL PIRNG a7

FREBAURIZED FIFING (Chack of hal apply). PRESSURIZED PPING [Chauk il st ODPIYV}

[} 1. ELBOTRONK 1NE LEAX DETECTOR B.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR [ 1. ELECTRONC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEET WITH AUTO PUMR SHUT OFF FOR
LEAR, SYATEM FARURIE, AND SYETEM DISCONNROTION « AUDIILE AND WiSiM AR, EVETEM FALLURE. AND SYETEM DIECONNECTION + AUGIBLE AND VEUAL
ALANNS ALARNG .

[ 2, monTwLy o7 GPH TEST 3 2 wONTwY 0.2 GPHTEST

a 2, ANNUAL INTEGHITY TEBT (01 GPH) ] 3. AnMUAL INTEGWTY TEST 0. GPTH

[0 o Ay VSUAL CHECK

CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEME: , DONVESTIONAL SUCTION SYETEMS [Gheck oif $ut upalyl

] sogmmn.ummmmmmm-mwnﬂmmw L3 5. DARLY VISUAL MONITORING OF FIPNG AND FUMPING SYSTRN
TEET .1 GFH) O] . TRIEMHIAL INTEGROTY TEET (0.1 GRH

WO P :
SAFE SUCTION SYSTENS (V0 VALVES M BELOW GROUND PIPINOK E”::“;ﬂa""m"‘“"‘“"“"mm NG
D 7. SELF MONTORIG : BELF NOMTORNG
MWW‘MW
GRAVITY FLDWY: [ & DALY VISUAL MONITOARG
L1 o. mERNAL ITEQRTY TEST 107 GPHY 9. BUENPUAL INTEGFITY TEST (0.0 BPH
SECONDARILY CONTAINED MO SECUNDARLY COMTANED PIPWO
PREDSUNIZED PIPING (Chinok #X et mepyk PRESSURIZED MANG fTheck all Bl wpdk
10 CONTINUOUS TURDINE SLIVP SENSOR WITH MIDIBLE AND VISUAL ALASME NG momm:gunmmeaurﬁwwmummnuwnuwmun»ms»n
ofis]
ﬁ ALTO PUMI SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAR DGCURE E;mommmmnmm
B ALTO PUME ENUT OFF KGR LIGARS, SYSTEM FALLNE AND SYETEM - mwmmmmrmmmmsmm
DRSCONNECTION
Cle. HOAUTO UMD SHUT CFF D4, wO MO PUMP SINST OFF

O . auTovMATG LINE LEAX CETECTOR £10 @PH TEST) Wi W SHUT OFF OR £ 11, MITOMATC LEAK BETECTOR
FEGTRICTION [ 12 ANNUAL HTEGRTY TEET (L1 GPH)

O} sz, AiNLLAY INTEGRETY TEST [0.10FM) SUCTION / GRAWTY SYSTERk:

FUCTIONTGRAVITY SYETEM: [ m.cummiamw-wlﬁmmﬂm

a simmmmmn-miwum ony ot

' OP ST AND

£ 14, CONTINUDUS SUMP SENSON SITHOLT AUTO PUMP SNUT OFF + AUGHLE AND 3 4. CONTIVOUS BUMP SENBOR WITHOUT ATO PUMP SHRJT OIFF + AUOILE
VIGUAL ALAPE VEVAL ALAAMS

(m] mm;mmwmmuewTBnmﬂmmo#u [ 15 AUTORATIC LINE LENK DETECTOR (1.0 GRH TEBT)

MEBTRGNON LT 10 AU INTEGRITY TEST ©.1 0P
1 17, DALY VSUAL CHECK
M S Eﬁﬁfm!lﬂudwnﬁamﬂﬂlﬂff.»Fﬁ=iim,“” . el .
ann.nwumwmmanmmmm Bl ""m
DATE IMETALLED 458 Dz.mmmmmn-m:mvmw — FRENCH “““-n!
Damwmwwmwmwrmm-wmemm \
Ty AT R A TOFERATOR SIOMKTURE i T i
s |
_ (0 {ufo= -
. ! ™ m«mmmwng) M - L
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M ANEQS R L_ovVTY

: _ Um‘n PROGRAN éousouonsn?‘u v
- , TANKS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 1
{two pages per tank;
page _J of
YPE OF ACTION [ 1. vEW SITE PERMIT [Ca. AMENDED PERMIT (15, CHANGE OF INFORMATION D 6. TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE
Shick o fern only) {07 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
[3 3. AENEWAL PERMIT (Specily resson - for local usa only)  (Speclly change - for Yocal use onfy} p‘B.TANKHEMOVED

420

USINESS NAME [Same as FAGILITY NAME or DBA - doing Business As}

VUL CAN MATERIALS

olel5

DCATION WITHIN SITE (Optional)

K MANLFACTURER 433 [COMPARTMENTALIZED TANK L ves "t
Z U“K If “Yes,” compiete one page for sach compariment.
JATE INSTALLED (YEARMO)} 435 | TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS : 236 |NUMBER OF COMPARTMENTS 437
_. UNK 5,000 {
\DDITIONAL DESCRIPTION (For local use only) v 438

TANK USE — PETROLEUM TYPE ' ' 240
1. MOTOH VEHICLE FUEL JE 1a. REGULAR UNLEADED O 2 teapen O 5. JeTFuEL
(If marksd, compiete Pelroleum ) 1. PREMIUM UNLEADED [ 2 mEseL O 5. aviamon FugL
Type) [ 1c. MIDGRADE UNLEADED 1 4. casoHOL £ g9, oHER
] 2. NON-FUEL PETROLELM
1 3. CHEMICAL PRODUCT COMMON NAME (from Hazardous Materials irventory page) 421 [CAS # (rom Hazardous Materiats trventoty page) 442
4. HAZARDOUS WASTE (Includes
Used OB}
T o5. UNKNOWN

“YPE OF TANK 1. SINGLE WALL 3 3. SINGLE WALL WITH 3 5. SINGLE WALL WiTH INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM 443
‘Check orio flem only) 2. DOUBLE WALL EXTERIOR MEMBRANE LINER D 95, UNKNOWN
O 4. SINGLE WALL IN A VAULT {] 99.oTHER
TANK MATERIAL - primesy tank {7 1. BARE STEEL [ 3. FIBERGLASS / PLASTIC O s concReTE JB 95, unacuown 444
‘Chack one kem only} 1 2 sTAmiESS STEEL [J 4. STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS ] . FAP COMPATIBLE W/100% METHANOL O s oTHER
.. REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRF} .
FANK MATERIAL - sgcondary tank ] 1. BARE STEEL O 2. FIBERGLASS / PLASTIC B 8. FRP COMPATIBLE W/1005% METHANOL 95. UNKNOWN 445
“Chiock one flem andy) [0 2 STAINLESS STEEL [J 4. STEEL CLAD WFIBERGLASS 9. FRP NON-CORRODIBLE JACKET 20, OTHER
REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRF) O 0. coATED STEEL
5. CONCRETE
TANK INTERIOR LINING 13 1. puBBER LINED O 5. ePoxy uNING D 5. GLASS LNWG TR o5 UNKNOWN 446 DATE INSTALLED 447
3R COATING -
‘Check one ftem only} O z atkyp LN {3 4 pHENGUC LRENG O & unuNED {1 g, omHER e
{For lecal use only}
JTHER CORROSION O 1. MANUEACTURED CATHODIC O 3. ABERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC B 55 unicvown 448 DATE INSTALLED 449
SROTECTION IF APPLICABLE PROTECTION
“Chack ona item only) [ 2 SAGRIFICIAL ANODE [ 4. MPRESSED CURRENT 1 6. oTHER .
{For tocal use ony)
3PILL AMD OVERFILL YEAR INSTALLED: 450 TYPE {For locatuse onfy) 451 OVERFILL PROTEGTION EQUIPMENT: YEAR INSTALLED 452
iChiack all that apply) [P 1. sPit conTARMENT N O rama [ 3 ALLTUBE SHUT OFF VALVE
3 2 prowe TuBE O zeawmoar___ O aexemer

[ 3 STRIKER PLATE

IF 54 TANK [Chack all that apply): 453
L3 1. visuaL (EXPOSED PORTION ONLY) ] 5. MANUAL TANK GAUGING {MTG) [ 1. VISUAL (SINGLE WALL IN VAULT ONLY)
[3 2. AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING {ATG) [J e vADOSE ZONE
O3 2. CONTINUOUS ATG LI 7. GROUNDWATER _ﬂ-z. CONTINUOUS INTERSTTTIAL MONITORING
{71 4 STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONGCILIATION (SIH)+ [J a TANK TESTING [ 3. MANUAL MONITORING
BIENNIAL TANK TESTING {1 99. oTHER

ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (YRMOIDAY) 455 CSTIMATED QUANTITY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINING 456 “SANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIALZ 457

{0 /Q’ 0O gallons 0 ves B o
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UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

PAFE JUCTION 5 STEALS (MO WALVED 1 BELOW GROUND PIRtNTH:

! . TANKS
i UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 2 :

I

— Poee W
: . vammwumw j i T

CUMDEROROUND PPING [N ABCVESHOUND PIRING

: SYTEM TYPE: ﬁu FUESBURE €12 sucnion Clacmmwrre 11 #nensune Dz sucmon Dlsormary. ne
i constmcnow | Ohsmeiewan  Olocwedvhenss Denomen a0l L1 wmorewsu . uomncwn el
| MANUFACTURER .

} Orooumswar  [He ivasows Oz oovews wais oo omen

; MANURACTURER — 451]  MANUFASTURER —_ )
- Cl1. gant oTem. )& row counE vion maronor. | 0 1. eanesnem 3 4. PR COMPATIONE Wi100% METHANOL

A CORTOSION | Cle soanacossreen (17 aavewasd siesL £z eravassa sTeEL D7 cavawzeo srEel
G5 sLASTE COMPATINE WITH CONTRNIE vscnow, | T3, susamc compatine wiik ConTamTs  Cle. ruscsie (wore)
Ble nosnauras DO roamspoes Do onn (R4 AseRnLARS 0. canioox: erovection Doe.omies
| Ou sree wicoanwd Ds. camianic enomacmon ape e, omoet wodaTiN Om. e 45’
P R VAL PIPING LEAK DETECTION (Check & bt apply)
. UNUERGROUND FIPRND, ABDVEGROLND PIMNG
| . YINGLE WALL PIMNG L] BNOLE WALL PIFRNG Lo
PRESBUMZCD PIPING [Chack of thal waply): PRESSUAZID PIMMO [CwEr BY D¢ a0pl:

I ] & ELEGTRONG UNE LENK DETECTOR 3.0 Bi TEWT WIBLAITO PUMP SKUT OFF FOR [ 1. ELOCTRONC LME LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO UL 31T OFF FOR

) LEAX, SYBTEM FALUAE, AND SYSTEM DNGOONNECTION + AUDIBLE AND VIBUAL LEAX, SYETEM RAILURE, ARD EYSTEV DISCORNECTION + AUGILE AND VIBUAL

: ALARNE ALARNE

[ O 2. vowTy 0.2 094 TEST : ] 2 MONTHLY &2 GPH TEST

| D) 2. AiuaL INTREGAITY TEBT 0.1 OPH) ) S ANNUAL NTEGRITY TEST £.1 OPH)

[ . [ « OALY VIBUAL CHEDK

' CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS. CONVENTADNAL BUCTION SYSTEME [UASEN 30 that applyd

i [T w DALY VISUAL MCNITORING. OF PUWPING BYETEM ¢ TRHENAAL FARING INTEQRITY ] 5. GAILY VBUAL MOMTORDIA OF PFING AN PUNPWIG GYSTEM

| TERT (0.1 GPH) ] &, TREMVAL NTEGRITY TEST (0.1 OPH

l SAFE SUCTION SYTEME (N0 VALVER 1N BELDW GROUND PIMRDY

|

|
!

1 7. sELF wONITORIMG 7. BELF MOWITORING
GAMVITY FLOW (Chwck af that ampiy}
BRAVTTY FLOW: 8 DALY VIGUAL MDNTORING
L] 0, GEMMAL INTEHNTY TEST (31 OMO 5. GAENAIAL INTEGHRTTY TRET (0.1 GPH)
! SECONDARLY OONTAINED MIING PRCONDANLY CONTANED FIFIG
L PRESOVREZED PWING [Chack wX S5 applyk PAPRSURIZED SN0 (Chack B8 el Aeplr:
| +0 CONTIRVOLS TURBINE GUMP GENSOR ST AUDIELIS ANO VESLIAL ALARMY AND +0. CONTINUOUS TURSIHE SUMP BENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUALALARNS AND
: one} o}
; ﬁ AT PUMP SHUT DFF WHEN A LEAX DSCURG w AUTO NP BHUY OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS
' o AT PLSR BT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYATEM FAILURE AND GYETEW b, AUTO PLM SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYBTEM FARLURE AN BYBTEM
CRSCONNEDTION DISCONMECTION
! Oa NOALTO PP SHUT OFF Clo no AT PUME GILIT OFF
i jm] 11.mmmkmmlmmmfmmmm 11.!“1“1‘“““,!
i RESYNCTION [T 12 ANNRIAL STEGRITY TEBY (i GPH)
i [ vz AMesias WTRISHITY TEET {0 16RH) MICTION  GRMATY BYSTEM:
| SUGTIOWGHMNTY OVETE: D 1a, GONTINUOARS BUMP EEGOR « AUCIBLY AND VIGUAL AT
' a ucuwnmwmumu::un:u: et .
i 4 PUNE SHUT OFF + MAEMAE ANG
F [ sa commmuns suss eas0n WENDME ASTO PUMP SHUT GFF »AUOIILE AND 14, GONTINUOUS BiLP SENACR WITHOUT ATO .
| VIOV KLARAD VIGUAL ALARME
(m] ummuagmmwwmmmmwﬁm 16 ASTOMATIC LNl LEAK DETECTUR (LD GRH TRST)
HNTEQNMTY TEST 0.1 GPH)
[) s ANRUAL WIEGAITY TEST (0. OPH) O o me0n. A
) 2. DALY WBIAL CHECK [ 7. DALY VIBUAL GHECR
P [ o, LY VIBUAL CHECK
| DISPENOER COMTANMENT [ 1. FLIWT MESHANISM THAT ENUTE OFF SHEAN VALYE oe ppomiy

MITAL (5 2, CONTINUEUE CHEPENBER PAN BENBON + AUDUILE AND VEIUAL ALARME
ot we- D:mﬂwmmmmmwum.mwmm 3 wone

: L X, GWNER | GPEAATOR SIONATURE
Toavains 1 oy S0 ot 10 thia Lt 04 iyt incesiodge.

. ——————
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Vulcan Materials
501 E1 Charro Road
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